

立法會
Legislative Council

LC Paper No. CB(3) 170/18-19

Ref : CB(3)/B/FST/9 (17-18)

Tel : 3919 3308

Date : 21 November 2018

From : Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

Council meeting of 28 November 2018

Amendments to Companies (Amendment) Bill 2018

The Second Reading debate on the above Bill will be resumed at the Council meeting of 28 November 2018. Subject to the Bill receiving Second Reading, the President has given permission for the Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury to move amendments to the Bill.

2. As directed by the President, the amendments are attached for Members' consideration.

(Judy TING)
for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encl.

Companies (Amendment) Bill 2018

Committee Stage

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Amendment Proposed</u>
33(5)	In the proposed section 359(5)(a), in the Chinese text, by adding “的業務” after “受規管活動”.
34(3)	In the Chinese text, by deleting “2(a)” and substituting “(2)(a)”.
34(5)	In the Chinese text, by deleting “2(a)” and substituting “(2)(a)”.
37	By deleting subclause (3) and substituting— “(3) Section 366(4)— Repeal “the conditions specified in section 1(14) of Schedule 3 are not satisfied” Substitute “a condition specified in section 1(12A) of Schedule 3 is not satisfied, or the condition specified in section 1(14) of that Schedule is not satisfied,”. (4) Section 366(5)— Repeal “the conditions specified in section 1(14) of Schedule 3 are not satisfied” Substitute “a condition specified in section 1(12A) of Schedule 3 is not satisfied, or the condition specified in section 1(14) of that Schedule is not satisfied,”.”.
60	(a) By renumbering the clause as clause 60(1). (b) By adding— “(2) Section 559(1)(b), Chinese text—

Repeal

“文本”

Substitute

“通知”.”.

- 64(5) In the proposed section 619(4)(b)(i), by deleting “or 153C(3)”.
- 85(6) In the proposed section 2(1), by deleting “Part 9” and substituting “this Schedule and Part 9”.
- 85 By adding—
“(7) Schedule 1, section 4(1) and (2)—
Repeal
“this Ordinance”
Substitute
“this Schedule and Part 9”.”.
- 86(22) In the Chinese text, by deleting “第 1 條 2(5)” and substituting “第 2(5)條”.
- 92 In the proposed section 4A—
(a) in the heading, by deleting “**names registered for limited company**” and substituting “**registered names**”;
(b) in subsections (1) and (2), by deleting “limited”.